[COMMENDATION]

COMMENDING THE BAY AREA BLACK UNITED FUND AND THE SAN FRANCISCO FOUNDATION ON THE CREATION OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS LEARNING COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS, The Bay Area Black United Fund has realized that many community nonprofit agencies require assistance in raising money, organizing their boards of directors, and training their administrative staffs, and is determined to address these needs within the local nonprofit community; and,

WHEREAS, The Black United Fund has enlisted the aid of the San Francisco Foundation to fund an effort known as the Executive Directors Learning Community, which will select nonprofit agencies to participate in the project; and,

WHEREAS, The program will enable Executive Directors to identify organizational challenges, areas in which they need support, and develop the means whereby they are able to work together in a peer-to-peer exchange to learn to resolve those challenges; and

WHEREAS, The program will provide the forum, facilitation, coaching, and stipends for the Executive Directors who participate in the Learning Community, which is a key component of the Black United Fund's Community Based Organizations

Capacity Building initiative to help improve the effectiveness of community organizations; and

WHEREAS, The Black United Fund currently sponsors thirty-two non-profit organizations which will be eligible to participate in this initiative, which will consist of five six-hour long sessions that will focus on board development, fund raising, collaborations, and other administrative areas; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco extends its highest commendation to the Bay Area Black United Fund and the San Francisco Foundation on the creation of the Executive Directors Learning Community.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

992330

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Bay Area Black United Fund and the San Francisco Foundation on the creation of the Executive Directors Learning Community.

January 4, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Newsom, Teng, Yaki,

Yee

Absent: 2 - Katz, Leno

File No. 992330

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 4, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

JAN 13 2000

JAN 4 3 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.